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安全に関する重要注意事項

1.	本製品は、身体能力、感覚能力、または知力に
障がいをお持ちの方、経験や知識の少ない方
は、本製品を安全に使用する方法についての
説明を受け、本製品の危険性を理解されてい
る場合にお使いいただけます。お子様が本製
品を使って遊ばないようにしてください。本
製品を落とした場合、損傷の兆候が見られる
場合、または漏れが生じている場合は、本製
品を使用しないでください。本製品の電源が
オンになっている場合は、本製品をお子様の
手の届かない所に置いてください。

2.	極端な高温環境または低温環境（0℃未満、
40℃超、湿度85パーセント超）で本製品を使
用、充電しないでください。バッテリー寿命
に影響を与えるおそれがあります。 

3.	本製品は、カラビナで安全な位置に適切につな
がれ、風がない状態かつ雨も雪も降っていな
い場合にのみ、窓の外側の清掃に用いること
ができます。

4.	使用前に、カラビナで安全コードを強力な屋内
のレールにロックし、WINBOTがしっかりと固
定されていることを確認してください。 

5.	使用中に本製品を放置しないでください。本製
品が誤って落下したことによる人身事故や物
的損害を防ぐため、WINBOT の作業エリアに
人、動物、貴重品、壊れやすいものがないこ
とを確認してください。 

6.	強風や暴風が多い地域、または標高が2,000メー
トルを超える地域では本製品を使用しないで
ください。

7.	電源に接続された状態で、本製品を放置しない
でください。

8.	ご家庭でのみ使用するようにしてください（窓
の外側を含む）。本製品は、ビジネスあるい
は産業用途での使用を想定していません。

9.	ガラスが割れたり、本製品が落下したりする
のを防ぐために、割れたガラスや、平らでな
いガラス（たとえば、固定用の粘着ステッ
カーや広告ポスターが貼られたガラス、凸の
パターンのあるガラス）には使用しないでく
ださい。取り付け不良による本製品の落下を
防ぐために、隙間や穴のあるガラス片または
隙間のある隣接したフレームレスガラス2個
など、隙間のある面には使用しないでくださ
い。 

10.	 メーカーによって推奨、あるいは供給されて
いるアクセサリーのみを使用してください。
メーカーによって供給されている電源アダプ

本製品を使用する際は、以下を含む基本的な取扱
注意事項に必ず従ってください。
本製品のご使用前に、すべての指示を
お読みください。
本取扱説明書は大切に保管してくださ
い
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ターのみを使用してください。
11.	 ご使用環境で、電源の電圧が電源アダプター
に記載されている電圧と一致していることを
確認してください。

12.	 枠の幅が5 mmより狭い枠付きガラスに本製品
を使用しないでください。 

13.	 厚さ3 mm未満のガラスや、厚さ4 mm未満の
鏡には使用しないでください。 

14.	 ハンドルの高さが70～105 mmのガラスまたは
鏡には使用しないでください。 

15.	 油汚れが付着している窓に対して、本製品を
使用しないでください。

16.	 湿度が高い環境で使用すると清掃性能が低下
します。

17.	 本製品は、熱を持った物質や燃焼性のある物
質から離れた場所に保管してください。

18.	 雨の日は、損傷や落下の危険を避けるため、
本製品を窓の外側で使用しないでください。

19.	ガラスにしっかりと吸着していない場合、あるい
は損傷している場合は、本製品を使用しないでく
ださい。 

20.	 感電の危険性を避けるため、水などの液体の
中に本製品を浸さないでください。浴槽やシ
ンクに落下したり、引きずり込まれたりする
可能性のある場所に、本製品を置いたり、保
管したりしないでください。

21.	 濡れた手で電源プラグに触らないでくださ
い。

22.	 本製品の充電中は、他の電化製品の上に置か

ないでください。また火や液体から離れた場
所に置いてください。

23.	 電源コードを損傷しないように注意してくだ
さい。電源コードで本製品を引っ張ったり、
電源コードを持ち手にして運んだりしないで
ください。また、電源コードを挟んだまま
窓を閉じたり、電源コードの上に重い物を置
いたりしないでください。電源コードは、熱
を持った場所から離れた場所に置いてくださ
い。

24.	 電源コードやコンセントに損傷がある場合は
使用しないでください。適切に動作しない場
合、落としたり損傷させたりした場合、水と
接触した場合には、本製品を使用しないで
ください。危険を避けるため、メーカーまた
はサービス代理店による修理が必要となりま
す。

25.	 電源コードが損傷している場合には、危険を
避けるため、サポートセンターによる交換が
必要になります。

26.	 本製品の清掃やメンテナンス前には、電源プ
ラグをコンセントソケットから抜く必要があ
ります。電源コードを引っ張って電源アダプ
ターを抜かないようにしてください。

27.	 危険を避けるため、バックアップバッテリー
の交換はサポートセンターにご連絡くださ
い。 

28.	 本製品を破棄する前にバックアップバッテ
リーを取り外し、ご使用環境の法規制に従っ
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て、廃棄する必要があります。
29.	 本製品からバックアップバッテリーを取り外
す前に、必ずコンセントソケットから電源
コードを抜いてください。

30.	 使用済みのバッテリーは、各自治体の指示に
従って廃棄するようにしてください。

31.	 損傷が激しい場合にも、本製品を焼却しない
でください。焼却するとバッテリーが爆発す
る可能性があります。

32.	 本製品は、本取扱説明書の指示に従ってご使
用ください。本製品の不適切な使用に起因す
るいかなる損傷または負傷についても、責任
を負いかねます。

33.	 警告：バッテリーの充電には、本製品に付属
している取り外し可能電源アダプターGM65-
240275-6Dを必ず使用してください。

34.	 ロボットのバッテリーは熟練者のみが交換で
きます。

35.	 プラグと電源アダプターは屋内で使用する必
要があります。

36.	 WINBOTが作業している真空ガラスに漏れがあ
る場合は、掃除が完了したらすぐにWINBOTを
取り外してください。

37.	 掃除の前に、WINBOTを取り付ける部分に小さ
な粒子がないことを確認してください。ガラ
スに傷がつかないように、小さな粒子を取り
除くか、小さな粒子のない場所に切り替えて
ください。

38.	 モップパッドを定期的に清掃し、ガラスに傷

が付かないように、モップパッドに小さな粒
子がまったくないことを確認してください。

高周波（RF）曝露に関する要件を満たすために、
本デバイスの動作中は本デバイスと人の間の距離
を20 cm以上離したままにする必要があります。 
要件を順守するために、この距離よりも近い距離
での動作はお勧めしません。この送信器に使用す
るアンテナは、他のアンテナや送信器と同じ場所
に設置しないでください。

クラスII

短絡防止の安全絶縁変圧器

スイッチモード電源

屋内使用専用

 直流

 交流
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パッケージ内容

 * 注：図はあくまで参考であり、実際の製品の外観とは異なる場合があります。
製品のデザインおよび仕様は予告なく変更されることがあります。

ロボット本体

ステーション

電源アダプター
安全ロープ

ワイプパッド *2 取扱説明書ECOVACS WINBOT 用洗剤 *1
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ヘルプセンター

1   ネットワークのセットアップのQRコードは、以下に示す 2ヵ所にあり
ます。

2   一般的な使用方法や適用性の問題については、フリップの裏面に
記載のヘルプセンターにお問い合わせください。

3   トラブルシューティングについては、ECOVACS HOMEアプリを参
照してください。

または

重要情報の表示箇所
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背面カバー

吸引カップ

スピーカー

フック

フリップ

1. ステーション

ステーションパッド

オートテイクア
ップ
バッテリーイ
ンジケーター

モード切り替えボ
タン

電源ボタン

製品名称
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2. ロボット本体

3. 底面図

ステータスインジケーターラ
イト/開始ボタン

バンパーレール

スプレーノズル

充填開口部

ファン
セルフクリーニングブラシ

駆動ホイールトラック

サイドローラー

セルフクリーニングブラシ
駆動ホイールトラック

液面表示

球状センサー

吸引センサー
リセットボタン

ステータスインジケーター
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清掃運転前の注意
結露や油汚れがある窓、極度の低温または高温環境で
は、WINBOT を使用しないでください。

小さすぎるまたは不規則な形状の窓では WINBOT を
使用しないでください。

1 2

以下の条件では、WINBOT が移動しにくくなる場合があります。 以下の条件では、WINBOT が移動できません。

WINBOT は、乾燥した表面や 0℃を超える温度で最適な性能を発揮します。

WINBOT は、大きな四角い窓で最適な性能を発揮します。

結露 小さなガラス窓

0°C未満 40°C超

不規則な形状の窓
油汚れ
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凹凸のある窓ではWINBOTを使用しないでください。 非常に大きな窓では WINBOT を使用しないでください。3 4
以下の条件では、WINBOT の空気圧が不十分になる場合があります。 複合ケーブルの長さによって制限されるため、WINBOT は、窓の寸法が 4 m x 2.5 m

を超えると窓全体を移動することが困難になる場合があります。

WINBOT は、滑らかな窓の表面で最適な性能を発揮します。

静電ウィンドウデカール、ス
テッカーなど

湾曲している窓 障害物の高さが 4 mm
未満。

亀裂

フレームの高さが 4 mm未満。

长度＞4米

宽度＞2.5米幅 > 2.5 m

長さ > 2.5 m
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使用前に、テーブルの脚、椅子の脚、ベッドの脚、ソファーの脚、カーテンロッド、
階段の手すりなどの安定した固定物にステーションの安全ロープがしっ
かり固定されていることを確認してください。また、潜在的な危険を防止
するため、安全ロープをロックしてください。

デフォルトでは、安全ロープが組み付けられた状態になっています。分解しないでく
ださい。
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WINBOT の動作時：
初期位置に戻す：長押しする。 
吸引カップを外す：           を 2 秒以上押し続けると同時に               を短押しする。

ステーションおよびステータスインジケーターライト1
ボタン

フリップを開く方法

ステータスインジケーターライト

清掃前の準備

短押し
一時停止 /続行

長押し
ON/OFF 切替

短押し
ケーブルの自動巻き取り

短押し
モード切替

バッテリーインジケーター

インジケーター ライトの状態 ライトの状態の意味
WINBOTインジケーターライト 青色で点灯 WINBOT がスタンバイ状態であるか、清掃中です。

赤色で点滅 WINBOT がスプレーを行っています。
青色でゆっくり点滅 WINBOTをアップグレードしています。
赤色で点滅 WINBOT が正常に機能していません。

ステーションのステータスインジケーターライト 青色で点灯 WINBOTとステーションは通常の状態です。
青色でゆっくり点滅 WINBOTとステーションをアップグレードしています。
赤色で点滅 WINBOTとステーションが正常に機能していません。

ステーションのバッテリーインジケーターライト 青色で点灯 十分なバッテリー残量があります。
青色でゆっくり点滅 ステーションは充電中です。
赤色で点滅 バッテリー残量低下。WINBOT はクリーニングを続行できません。

アダプターのステータスインジケーターライト 緑色で点灯 スタンバイモードなど、ステーションの電流消費が少ない状態です。
赤色で点灯 充電モードなど、ステーションの電流消費が多い状態です。
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ステーションの電源ボタンを 2秒間押し続けて、ステーションとWINBOT
の電源をオンにします。
使用する前に、ステーションに十分なバッテリーがあることを確認してく
ださい。  ステーションのバッテリー残量が少なくなっている場合は、充電
のセクションを参照してください。室温では、充電時間は約 3時間です。

*WINBOT の電源が入っていてもファンが動作していない場合、動作しな
い状態で 10 分経過するとWINBOT がシャットダウンします。再起動する
には、電源ボタンを長押しします。

ステーションと WINBOT の起動2

ECOVACS WINBOT 用洗剤を使用すると、清掃性能が向上します。
*ECOVACS WINBOT 用洗剤を使い切った場合は、一時的な代用品として水道
水を使用してください。

製品の損傷を防ぐため、専用の ECOVACS WINBOT 用洗剤以外の洗浄液は使
用しないでください。
精製水やろ過水は使用しないでください。

本製品には必ず、ECOVACS WINBOT 用洗剤を使用してください。水タン
クの最大容量は約 60 ml であり、満タンの状態で約 60 分噴霧できます。
高速清掃モードでは、満タンの状態で約 30 ㎡の範囲をカバーできます。

最大：60ml

水タンクの充填3
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1. ワイプパッドを濡らす

2. ワイプパッドを乾かす

3. ワイプパッドを貼り付ける
使用前に、ワイプパッドを手で濡らします。

水をできるだけ絞ります。

ワイプパッドをWINBOTの下部にある取付テープに取り付け、しっかり
と押して確実に固定します。

ワイプパッドの取り付け4

注
WINBOT の周囲の EPE 保護ストリップや側面の保護フィルムなど、すべ
ての保護材を取り除いてください。

広い側

狭い側

狭い側

広い側
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* 複合ケーブルの有効長さは 5.5 mで、最大で幅 4 m、高さ2.5 m のサイ
ズの窓に適しています。

*吸引カップは平らで、滑らかで、継ぎ目のない面、滑らかで継ぎ目のない床、
タイル、および大理石にのみ取り付けることができます

清掃するウィンドウの横にステーションを配置します。

注：
1. 人や動物が複合ケーブルでつまずくのを防ぐため、ステーションはでき
るだけ窓の近くに設置してください。

2. 床から天井までの大きな窓を清掃する場合は、複合ケーブルの長さが
足りない場合に備え、ステーションを窓の開口部近くの面に置いてくださ
い。

4. カーペットや隙間のある床など凹凸のある面にステーションを置かな
いでください。吸引カップの取り付けが緩くなるおそれがあります。

ステーションの適切な配置1

清掃の準備

3. ステーションは、平らで継ぎ目のない床面に置いてください。

ステーションを机や棚の上に置かないでください。
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ステーションとWINBOT がオンになっていることを確認します。
1.WINBOT の開始ボタンを2秒間押し続けてファンを起動します。
2.WINBOT の底部をガラスの近くに置きます。WINBOT は自動的に本体
を取り付けて清掃を開始します。

WINBOT が動作しているときは、ステーションのモード切り替えボタンを
押して清掃モードを切り替えることができます。モードを切り替えた後、
WINBOT はすぐに新しい清掃モードを開始します。
注：
*モード切り替えボタンを押すと、完全清掃、高速清掃、エッジ清掃の順に
切り替わります。その他のモードについては、ECOVACS HOMEアプリを
参照してください。

一時停止
WINBOT の現在の作業を一時停止するには、ステーションの電源ボタ
ンを短押しします。ステーションの電源ボタンをもう一度短押しすると、
WINBOT が動作を再開し、未完了の清掃タスクを続行します。
ステーションの移動：
清掃中にステーションを移動する場合は、次の手順を実行します。
1.ステーションの電源ボタン            を 2 秒以上長押ししてから、            を
短押しします。WINBOT は動作を一時停止し、吸引カップは自動的にグリ
ップを解放します。
2. 必要に応じてステーションを新しい場所に移動し、平らで滑らかな面に
置きます。
3.ステーションの電源ボタンをもう一度押します。吸引カップが自動的に
取り付けられ、WINBOT が動作を再開して未完了の清掃タスクを続行しま

注： 
*ステーションの充電中はファンを始動できません。WINBOTは、ステーシ
ョンが完全に充電され、電源プラグが抜かれた後に使用してください。
*WINBOTを窓の縁に近づけすぎないでください。窓の縁から少なくとも
10cmの距離を保つことをお勧めします。
*WINBOT は隙間のない平らな面にのみ適しています。
*扇風機が始動した後は、吸い込まれて扇風機を塞がないように、毛髪な
どの小さな物を扇風機に近づけないでください。
*掃除の前に、WINBOTを取り付ける部分に小さな粒子がないことを確認
してください。ガラスを傷つけないように、小さな粒子を取り除くか、小
さな粒子のない場所に切り替えてください。

2  清掃の開始 3  モードの切り替え

4  動作の一時停止とステーションの移動
2

ステーションのボタンで適切な清掃モードを選択します。モードが選択さ
れていない場合、デフォルトでは、WINBOT が最後に記憶されたモードに
従います。

推奨モード：
汚れが中程度のインテリア窓の場合は、高速清掃を使用してください。
窓の外部がひどく汚れている場合は、完全清掃を使用してください。
清掃モードの詳細については、アプリを参照してください。

エッジ清掃は記憶されません。完全清掃が、デフォルトの清掃モードです。

清掃モードの選択
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6  清掃の終了

1.            を 2 秒以上押し続けると、WINBOT はすぐに現在のタスクを停止
し、初期位置に戻り、取り外されるのを待ちます。
2.WINBOT の          を 2 秒以上押し続けてファンを停止します。次に、音声
プロンプトに従ってWINBOTを取り外します。

WINBOT が動作しているときに清掃を終了する

清掃タスク完了後の清掃の終了
清掃タスクが完了すると、WINBOT は自動的に初期位置に戻り、取り外さ
れるのを待ちます。
WINBOT の                 を 2 秒以上押し続けてファンを停止します。次に、音
声プロンプトに従ってWINBOTを取り外します。

*WINBOTを取り外すときは、ハンドルをしっかりとつかみ、誤って落下し
ないようにしてください。

5   清掃中のメンテナンス
汚れが激しいガラスの場合は、ワイプパッドを複数回洗うか交換し、4つ
の球状センサーをすぐに清掃してください。

ワイプパッドを定期的に清掃し、ガラスに傷を付けることがないように、ワ
イプパッドに小さな粒子がまったくないことを確認してください。

す。

注：
*吸引カップがグリップを解放した後、1分以内にボタン操作がない場合は、
ステーションが誤って転倒しないように吸引カップが自動的に取り付けら
れます。
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保管
手順：
1.WINBOT の保管
WINBOT の前面を外側に向け、複合ケーブルの出口側を上向きにして
置きます。次に、WINBOT を上から下に向けてコンテナに挿入します。
WINBOT がフックにぶら下がっていることを確認します。 
*WINBOTを保管する場合は、ワイプパッドを取り外してください。臭いが
しないように、乾燥させた後でワイプパッドを保管してください。
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2. 複合ケーブルの自動巻き取り
WINBOTをコンテナに入れた後、             を押すと、ステーションはすぐに
複合ケーブルを巻き取り始めます。
*巻き取りプロセスが完了に近づくと、ケーブルが完全に巻き取られるまで、
巻き取り速度が遅くなります。これは正常な現象です。
*巻き取りプロセス中に、複合ケーブルがねじれることがあります。その場
合は、ケーブルがまっすぐになるように補助してください。次に、         をも
う一度押して、巻き戻し処理を完了します。

3. 電源をオフにする
WINBOTの電源を切るには、ステーションの  を2秒以上押し続けます。

4. 安全ロープを外す

ステーションをコンセントの近くに置き、電源に接続します。充電時間は
室温で約 3時間です。

ステーションは、湿気がバッテリーやマザーボードに影響を与えないよう
に、乾燥した環境に保管する必要があります。

注：
1. 低温では充電速度が遅くなることがあります。
2.WINBOT および ITSステーションは、0°C～ 40°Cの温度範囲での使用
に適しています。この範囲外の温度では、ステーションを充電しないでく
ださい。
3.WINBOT のファンは充電中に動作しません。充電完了後、WINBOTをご
利用ください。
4.WINBOTを長期間使用しない場合は、定期的にステーションを充電して
バッテリーの状態を維持することをお勧めします。

5. ステーションの充電

6. ステーションの保管
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高度な機能
利用可能なすべての機能を利用するため、ECOVACS HOMEアプリを使
用してWINBOTを制御することをお勧めします。

a. さまざまな清掃モード

トラブルシューティング

c. 全方向ナビゲーション

完全清掃：エッジ清掃による高密度清掃動線で、全面的かつ完全な清掃
を実現します。
徹底清掃：重度の汚れを取り除くための密な清掃動線。
高速清掃：軽い汚れを取り除くための速い清掃。
エッジ清掃：角や縁の残留物を清掃するためのエッジ専用清掃。

WINBOT がアラームを発したときに慌てないようにしてください。アプリ
にアクセスして包括的なトラブルシューティングガイドを参照してくださ
い。

アプリでは、丸いDパッドを使用してWINBOTを制御できます。この機能
は、360 °ナビゲーション、スポット清掃、手動の水噴霧など、WINBOT の動
きを正面と底面の両方からサポートします。

または

① ステーションまたはWINBOT の底面にあるQRコードをスキャンし、
ECOVACS HOMEアプリをダウンロードしてインストールします。

② ECOVACS HOMEアプリを開き、ステーションにあるQRコードをスキ
ャンし、ウィザードに従ってWINBOTを接続します。

iOS Android

ECOVACS HOME
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メンテナンス

ワイプパッドを取り外します。水道水で洗った後、絞ってから使用してくだ
さい。

*ワイプパッドは定期的にお手入れすると使用寿命が延びます。
ワイプパッドが摩耗している場合、または取付テープに密着できない場合は、最適な清掃性能を確保するために新しいワイプパッドと交換してください。
その他のアクセサリーについては、ECOVACS HOMEアプリまたはサイトhttps://www.ecovacs.com/global をご参照ください。

ワイプパッド
a. ワイプパッドの交換

広い側

狭い側

b. ワイプパッドの洗浄
汚れたワイプパッドを取り外し、WINBOT に新しいワイプパッドを取り付
けます。その後、ワイプパッドを押してしっかりと貼り付けます。ワイプパッ
ドが正しく取り付けられていることを確認します。
* ワイプパッドが球面センサーを覆っていないことを確認してください。

取付テープが汚れている場合は、ブラシで清掃してください。WINBOT に水が浸入し
て損傷するのを防ぐため、取付テープは洗わないでください。

狭い側

広い側
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広い側

狭い側

狭い側

ファン サイドローラー球状センサー

駆動ホイールトラック
清掃の前に、ファンが動作していないことを確
認します。ECOVACS ホームアプリを使用して
WINBOTを制御し、駆動ホイールトラックを確認
します。汚れが見つかった場合は、一時停止して
トラックを清潔な布で清掃してください。

駆動ホイールトラックを清掃したら、ワイプ
パッドを取り付けて清掃を続けます。

広い側
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トラブルシューティング

番号 異常 考えられる原因 解決方法

1 清掃中にWINBOT が不規則
な動作を繰り返す。

ワイプパッドが湿りすぎている。 メンテナンスの説明に従って、ワイプパッドを交換します。

WINBOT がグリースなどの推奨されていな
い汚れを除去した。

「メンテナンス」の説明に従って駆動ホイールトラックを交換し
ます。

2 音声プロンプト：「空気圧が不
足しています」

ワイプパッドが正しく取り付けられていない。 ワイプパッドを取り外し、再度取り付けます。

窓の表面に割れ目または亀裂がある。 割れ目や亀裂がある窓ではWINBOTを使用しないでください。

窓の表面に低い障害物がある。 手で障害物を覆います。

3 音声プロンプト：「WINBOT が
動けません」

駆動ホイールトラックが固着している。
駆動ホイールトラックにほこりや異物がないか確認します。あ
れば、「メンテナンス」の説明に従って清掃します。  問題が解
決しない場合は、カスタマーサービスにお問い合わせください。

窓の表面に低い障害物がある。 現在、WINBOT は 4 mm未満の障害物や窓枠を検出できませ
ん。アプリを使用してWINBOT の移動を補助してください。

4 WINBOT が噴霧を行わない。

ECOVACS WINBOT 用洗剤が水タンクにな
い。 ECOVACS WINBOT 用洗剤を追加してください。

自動スプレーが無効になっている。 アプリから自動スプレーを有効にします。

ECOVACS WINBOT 用洗剤の不足。
1.WINBOTをオフにします。その後、再起動して再取り付けます。
2. 問題が解決しない場合は、アプリにアクセスして解決策を見
つけるか、カスタマーサービスにお問い合わせください。
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番号 異常 考えられる原因 解決方法

5 音声プロンプト：「WINBOT が
障害物に当たりました」 部品の不具合

複合ケーブルをしっかりと持ち、WINBOTを後方に引き、開始ボ
タンを2秒間長押ししてWINBOTを取り外します。不意の落下
による負傷を防ぐため、WINBOT の真下には立たないようにし
てください。WINBOTをオフにしてから再起動します。問題が解
決しない場合は、カスタマーサービスにお問い合わせください。

6 WINBOT が初期位置に戻ら
ないため取り外せない。

アルゴリズムエラー
アルゴリズムエラーにより、WINBOT が初期位置から大幅に逸
脱し、WINBOT が取り外しにくくなる可能性があります。アプリを
使用し、より手が届きやすい場所までWINBOTを移動します。

取り付け直後に手動制御やモード切り替え
を始めたときに、WINBOT が初期位置を見
失う。

アプリを使用して、手が届きやすい場所までWINBOTを移動し
ます。

7 音声プロンプト：「窓の縁を
避けてください」

フレームレスガラスを清掃するときに、
WINBOTの取り付け位置が窓枠に近すぎる。

WINBOT のハンドルを持ち、開始ボタンを2秒間長押しして
WINBOTを取り外します。WINBOTを取り付け直してください。
取り付け位置は、窓枠から10 cm以上離れている必要があります。
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アプリとの接続
接続する前に、WINBOTと携帯電話が次の要件を満たしていることを確認してください。
1.携帯電話のBluetoothがオンになっている。
2.WINBOTの電源スイッチがオンになっていて、インジケーターライトが点灯している。
3.電話の設定ではなく、ECOVACS HOMEアプリでWINBOTをペアリングしてください。
4.BluetoothとWi-Fiの間で同一周波数干渉が発生する可能性があります。ペアリング中は、WINBOTを携帯電話に近づけ、Wi-Fiルーターから離しておくこと
をお勧めします。

5.接続に失敗した場合は、他のBluetoothデバイスの接続を解除してみてください。WINBOTが他の携帯電話に接続されていないことを確認してから、もう
一度やり直してください。

6.WINBOTが電話機から離れすぎていると、Bluetoothが切断されることがあります。距離を近づけて再接続してみてください。
7.WINBOTを使用するには、ECOVACS HOMEアプリが、場所、Bluetooth、携帯電話の記憶域にアクセスできるようにする必要があります。
上記の方法を試しても問題が解決しない場合は、サポートセンターにお問い合わせください。
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詳細については、QR
コードをスキャンして
ください。

型番 WG821-11

定格入力 24V    4A 定格電力 126W

電源アダプター GM65-240275-6D

入力 100-120V~  
50-60Hz  2A 出力 24V  2.75A

ステーション寸法（mm） 312 x 215 x 327

WINBOT 寸法（mm） 271 x 271 x 77

技術仕様

注：本製品は品質向上のためデザインや仕様の変更を行う場合がござ
います。
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Important Safety Instructions

1.	 This appliance can be used by persons 
with reduced physical, sensory or mental 
capabilities or lack of experience and 
knowledge if they have been given supervision 
or instruction concerning use of the appliance 
in a safe way and understand the hazards 
involved. Children shall not play with the 
appliance. The appliance is not to be used if it 
has been dropped, if there are visible signs of 
damage or if it is leaking. Keep the appliance 
out of reach of children when it is energized.

2.	 Do not use and charge the Appliance in 
extremely hot or cold environments (below 
0˚C/32˚F or above 40˚C/104˚F, above 85% 
humidity), or it may affect battery life span. 

3.	 The Appliance can be used to clean exterior 
windows if it is properly tethered to a safe 
position with the Carabiner, winds are calm, 

and it is not raining or snowing.
4.	 Before use, please use the Carabiner to lock 

the safety tether to a strong indoor railing, and 
make sure WINBOT is securely attached to it. 

5.	 Do not leave the Appliance unattended when 
using it. To prevent bodily injury or property 
damage caused by accidental falling of the 
Appliance, please make sure there are no 
people, animals, or valuable, fragile objects 
under the working area of WINBOT. 

6.	 Do not use the Appliance in whole gale storms 
and force-10 winds, or in areas where the 
altitude exceeds 2000 meters (6562 feet).

7.	 Do not leave the Appliance unattended when it 
is plugged in.

8.	 For household use ONLY (including exterior 
window). Do not use the Appliance in 
commercial or industrial environments.

9.	 Do not use on broken or uneven glass, such 
as glass with static cling stickers, advertising 
posters, or raised patterns, so as to prevent 
glass breaking or Appliance’s falling. Do not 
use on surfaces with gaps, such as a piece 
of glass with gaps or holes, or two pieces of 
adjacent, frameless glass with a gap between 
them, so as to prevent the Appliance from 
falling due to poor attachment. 

When using an electrical appliance, basic 
precautions should always be followed, including 
the following:

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE 
USING THIS APPLIANCE.
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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10.	Only use accessories recommended or 
supplied by the manufacturer. Only use the 
Power Adapter supplied by the manufacturer.

11.	Please make sure your power supply voltage 
matches the power voltage marked on the 
Power Adapter.

12.	Do not use the Appliance on a framed glass 
with a frame smaller than 5 mm (0.2 in). 

13.	Do not use on glass less than 3 mm (0.12 in) 
thick or mirrors less than 4 mm (0.16 in) thick. 

14.	Do not use on glass or mirrors with a handle 
height of 70~105 mm (2.76~ 4.13 in). 

15.	Do not use the Appliance on greasy windows.
16.	When used in high humidity environment, the 

cleaning performance will be affected.
17.	Store the Appliance away from heat and 

flammable materials.
18.	 In rainy weather, do not use the Appliance 

on the exterior window to avoid the risk of  
Appliance’s damage or falling.

19.	 Do not use the Appliance if it does not firmly 
attach to the glass or has visible signs of damage. 

20.	To reduce the risk of electrical shock, do not 
put the Appliance in water or other liquid. Do 
not place or store Appliance where it can fall 
or be pulled into a tub or sink.

21.	Do not touch power plug with wet hands.

22.	When charging the Appliance, do not place it 
on other electrical appliances and keep it away 
from fire and liquid.

23.	Take care not to damage the power cord. Do 
not pull on or carry the Appliance by the power 
cord, use the power cord as a handle, close 
a window on the power cord, or put heavy 
weights on the power cord. Keep power cord 
away from hot surfaces.

24.	Do not use with a damaged power cord or 
receptacle. Do not use the Appliance if it is 
not working properly, has been dropped, 
damaged, or come in contact with water. It 
must be repaired by the manufacturer or its 
service agent in order to avoid a hazard.

25.	 If the supply cord is damaged, it must be 
replaced by the manufacturer or its service 
agent in order to avoid a hazard.

26.	The plug must be removed from the receptacle 
before cleaning or maintaining the Appliance. 
Do not unplug the Power Adapter by pulling 
on the power cord.

27.	The Safety Battery must be replaced by the 
manufacturer or its service agent in order to 
avoid a hazard. 

28.	The Safety Battery must be removed and 
discarded according to local laws and 
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regulations before disposal of the Appliance.
29.	The Appliance must be disconnected from 

the receptacle before removing the battery for 
disposal of the Appliance.

30.	Please dispose of used batteries according to 
local laws and regulations.

31.	Do not incinerate the Appliance even if it is 
severely damaged. The battery can explode in 
a fire.

32.	The Appliance must be used in accordance 
with the directions in this Instruction Manual. 
The company cannot be held liable or 
responsible for any damages or injuries 
caused by improper use.

33.	WARNING: For the purposes of recharging 
the battery, only use the detachable supply 
unit GM65-240275-6D provided with this 
Appliance.

34.	The robot contains batteries that are only 
replaceable by skilled persons.

35.	The plug and the Power Adapter must be used 
indoor.

36.	 If the vacuum glass, which WINBOT is working 
on, is leaking, remove WINBOT immediately 
after cleaning is completed.

37.	Before cleaning, please observe the area to 
attach WINBOT for any small particles. If there 

are any, please remove them or switch to a 
particle-free area to avoid scratching the glass.

38.	Clean the Mopping Pad in time and make sure 
that any small particles on it are completely 
removed to avoid scratching the glass.

To satisfy RF exposure requirements, a separation 
distance of 20 cm or more should be maintained 
between this device and persons during device 
operation. 
To ensure compliance, operations at closer than this 
distance is not recommended. The antenna used  for 
this transmitter must not be co-located in conjunction 
with any other antenna or transmitter.

Class II

Short-circuit-proof safety isolating 
transformer

Switch mode power supply

For indoor use only

 Direct current

 Alternating current
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Package Contents

 * Note: Figures and illustrations are for reference only and may differ from 
actual product appearance.
Product design and specifications are subject to change without notice.

WINBOT

ECOVACS WINBOT Cleaning Solution

Station

Power Adapter

Safety Rope

Wiping Pad

Wiping Pad

Instruction Manual
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Help Center

1   The network setup QR code is located in following 2 positions. 2   For common usage and applicability issues, refer to the  Help 
Center that is attached at the back of the Flip.

3   For troubleshooting, go to ECOVACS HOME App.

OR

Locations of Essential Information
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Back Cover

Suction Cup

Speaker

Hook

Flip

1. Station

Station Pad

Auto Take-up

Battery 
Indicator

Mode Switching 
button

Power button

Product Diagram
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2. WINBOT

3. Bottom View

Status Indicator Light/ 
START button

Bumper Rail

Spray Nozzles

Filling Opening

Fan

Self-cleaning Brush

Driving Wheel Track

Side Rollers

Self-cleaning Brush

Driving Wheel Track

Liquid Level Indicator

Spherical Sensors

Sunction Sensor
Reset Button

Status Indicator
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Notes Before Cleaning

Do not use WINBOT on windows with 
condensation or oil stains or in extremely cold or 
hot environments.

Do not use WINBOT on windows that are too 
small or have irregular shapes.

1 2

WINBOT may have difficulty moving in the following conditions. WINBOT cannot move around in the following conditions.

WINBOT delivers optimal performance on dry surfaces and in temperatures 
above 0℃ .

WINBOT delivers optimal performance on square and large windows.

Condensation
Small Glass

below 0°C above 40°C

Irregular Shapes
Oil stains
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Do not use WINBOT on uneven windows. Do not use WINBOT on super large windows.3 4

WINBOT may experience insufficient air pressure in the following 
conditions.

Limited by the length of Compound Cable, WINBOT may face challenges 
navigating across the entire window when it exceeds dimensions of 4m * 2.5m.

WINBOT delivers optimal performance on a smooth window surface

Electrostatic Window 
Decals, Stickers, etc.

Arched Windows The hight of obstacles is 
less than 4 mm.

Cracks

The hight of frames is less than 4 mm.

长度＞4米

宽度＞2.5米Width > 2.5m

Length > 2.5m
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Before use, please ensure that Station's safety rope is securely 
fastened to an immovable and stable object, such as a table leg, 
chair leg, bed leg, sofa leg, curtain rod, stair railing, etc. Also, 
lock the Safety Rope to prevent any potential risks.

Safety Rope is assembled by default. Do not disassemble it at will.
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When WINBOT is working:
Return to the Initial Spot: long press          . 
Release the Suction Cup: hold down           ≥ 2s and short press               at the 
same time.

Station and Status Indicator Lights1

Buttons

How to open the Flip

Status Indicator Lights

Preparations Before CLeaning

Short Press
Pause/Continue

Long Press
Turn ON/OFF

Short Press
Auto take up the cable

Short Press
Switch modes

Battery Indicator

Indicator Light Effect Light Effect Interpretation

WINBOT Status Indicator Light Solid Blue WINBOT is in standby or is currently cleaning.

Flashing Red WINBOT is spraying.

Breathing Blue WINBOT is upgrading.

Flashing Red WINBOT is unable to function properly.

Station Status Indicator Light Solid Blue WINBOT and Station are in normal conditions.

Breathing Blue WINBOT and Station are upgrading.

Flashing Red WINBOT and Station are unable to function properly.

Station Battery Indicator Light Solid Blue Battery is sufficient.

Breathing Blue Station is charging.

Flashing Red Low battery. WINBOT cannot continue cleaning.

Adapter Status Indicator Light Solid Green Station consumes a low current, for instance, in Standby mode.

Solid Red Station consumes a high current, for instance, in charging mode.
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Press and hold the Power button on the Station for at least 2 seconds 
to turn on Station and WINBOT.
Before use, make sure Station has sufficient battery.  If Station 
battery is low, refer to the Charging section. Under room temperature, 
charging time is approximately 3 hours.

* If WINBOT is powered on but Fan is not working, WINBOT will shut 
down after 10 minutes of inactivity. To resetart, press and hold the 
Power button.

Turn ON Station and WINBOT2

Use ECOVACS WINBOT Cleaning Solution for better cleaning 
performance.
* If ECOVACS WINBOT Cleaning Solution is used up, use tap water as a 
temporary substitute.

To avoid product damage, do not use any cleaning solution other than the 
dedicated ECOVACS WINBOT Cleaning Solution.
Do not use distilled water or filtered water.

It is recommended to use with ECOVACS WINBOT Cleaning Solution. 
The maximum volume of the Water Tank is about 60 ml, and a full 
tank can sustain spraying for about 60 minutes. In Fast Cleaning 
mode,  a full tank can cover an area of approximately 30㎡ .

Maximum: 60ml

Fill up the Water Tank3
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1.Wet the Wiping Pad

2.Dry the Wiping Pad

3.Stick the Wiping Pad

Wet the Wiping Pad manually before use.

Wring water out as much as possible.

Attach the Wiping Pad to the velcro at the bottom of WINBOT, then 
press it firmly to ensure it sticks securely.

Install the Wiping Pad4

Note
Remove all protective materials, including but not limited to the 
EPE protective strips around WINBOT and the protective film on 
its side.

Wide Side

Narrow Side

Narrow Side

Wide Side
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* The effective length of Compound Cable is 5.5m, suitable for a 
maximum window size of 4m in width and 2.5m in height.

** Suction Cup can only attach on flat, smooth, and seamless 
surfaces, such as smooth and seamless flooring, tiles, and marble.

Place the Station next to the window you want to clean.

Notes:
1. Try to place the Station as close to the window as possible to 
prevent people or animals from being tripped over by the Compound 
Cable.

2. For cleaning larger floor-to-ceiling windows, place the Station on 
the ground near the window opening in case the Compound Cable is 
not long enough.

4.Do not place the Station on uneven surfaces, such as carpets, 
floors with gaps, as it may result in loose attachment of the Suction 
Cup.

Properly Place the Station1

Ready for Cleaning

3. Place Station on a flat and seamless ground surface.

Do not place Station on desks or shelves.
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Make sure Station and WINBOT is turned on.
1. Press and hold START button on WINBOT for 2 seconds to start the fan.
2. Place WINBOT's bottom close to the glass. WINBOT will automatically 
attach itself and start cleaning.

When WINBOT is working, you can switch cleaning modes by pressing 
Mode Switching button on the Station. After switching the modes, 
WINBOT will start the new cleaning mode immediately.
Note:
* Press Mode Switching button to switch between Thorough Cleaning, 
Fast Cleaning, and Edge Cleaning in sequence. To learn and use more 
modes, refer to ECOVACS HOME App.

Pause
Short press the Power button on the Station to pause WINBOT's 
current work. Short press the Power button on the Station again to 
have WINBOT resume and continue the unfinished cleaning task.
Move Station:
If you wish to move the Station during the cleaning process:
1. Press and hold the Power button            on the Station for at least 
2 seconds, and then short press            . WINBOT will pause its work, 
and the Suction Cup will automatically release its grip.
2. Move the Station to the new location as needed, ensuring that it is 
placed on a flat and smooth surface.
3. Press the Power button on the Station again. The Suction Cup 
will automatically attach, and WINBOT will resume and continue the 

Notes: 
* When Station is charging, fan cannot be started. Use WINBOT after 

Station is fully charged and the power plug is unplugged.
* Do not place WINBOT too close to the edge of the window. It is 

recommended to keep a distance of at least 10cm from the edge of 
the window.

* WINBOT is only suitable for flat surfaces without gaps.
* After the fan is started, do not bring small objects such as hair close 

to the fan to prevent them from being sucked in and blocking the 
fan.

* Before cleaning, please observe the area to attach WINBOT for any 
small particles. If there are any, please remove them or switch to a 
particle-free area to avoid scratching the glass.

2  Start Cleaning 3  Swtich Modes

4  Pause Operation and Move Station

2

Select the proper cleaning modes via buttons on the Station. If no 
mode is selected, WINBOT follows the last remembered mode by 
default.

Suggested Modes:
For moderately dirty interior windows, use Fast Cleaning.
For heavily soiled exterior windows, use Thorough Cleaning.
For detailed information on cleaning modes, please refer to the app.

Edge Cleaning is not remembered. Thorough Cleaning is the default 
cleaning mode.

Select Cleaning Modes
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6  Finish Cleaning

1. Press and hold           for 2 seconds or more, then WINBOT will 
immediately halt its current task, return to its Initial Spot, and wait to 
be removed.
2. Press and hold the          on WINBOT for 2 seconds or more to stop 
the fan. Then, take WINBOT off according to voice prompts.

Finish Cleaning When WINBOT is Working

Finish Cleaning when Cleaning Task is Completed

After finishing the cleaning task, WINBOT will automatically return to 
its Initial Spot and wait to be removed.
Press and hold                 on WINBOT for 2 seconds or more to stop 
the fan. Then, remove WINBOT according to voice prompts.

* When removing WINBOT, firmly grasp its handle to prevent accident 
falling.

5   Maintenance during Cleaning

For heavily stained glass, wash or replace the Wiping Pad multiple 
times and clean the four Spherical Sensors in time.

* Clean the Wiping Pad in time and make sure that any small particles 
on it are completely removed to avoid scratching the glass.

unfinished cleaning task.

Note:
* After Suction Cup releases its grip, if there is no button operation 
within one minute, the suction cup will automatically attach to prevent 
Station from accidentally tipping over.
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Storage

Steps：
1. Store WINBOT

Place WINBOT with its front facing outward and the Compound 
Cable exit end facing upward. Then, insert WINBOT from top to 
bottom into the container. Ensure that WINBOT hangs on the hooks 

* When storing WINBOT, remove the wet Wiping Pad. Store the 
Wiping Pad after it is dried to avoid any unpleasant odors.
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2. Auto Take up the Compound Cable

After placing WINBOT in the container, press             , and the Station 
will immediately start reeling in the Compound Cable .

* As the reeling-in process nears completion, the reeling-in speed 
slows until the cable is fully reeled in. This is a normal occurrence.

* During the reeling-in process, the Compound Cable may become 
twisted. Do not worry and help straighten it. Then press         again to 
complete the reeling-in process.

3. Power Off

Press and hold     on the Station for 2 seconds and more to power 
WINBOT off.

4. Unfasten the Safety Rope

Place the Station near a power outlet and connect it to the power 
source. The charging time is approximately 3 hours at room 
temperature.

Station should be stored in a dry environment to prevent moisture 
affecting the battery and motherboard.

Notes:
1. Charging speed may slow down in low temperatures.
2. WINBOT and its Station are suitable for use in temperatures 
ranging from 0° C to 40° C. Do not charge the Station in temperatures 
outside this range.
3. WINBOT's fan cannot operate while charging. Please use WINBOT 
after charging is completed.
4. If you do not use WINBOT for an extended period, it is 
recommended to periodically charge the Station to help maintain its 
battery health.

5. Charge the Station

6. Store the Station
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Advanced Features
To enjoy all available features, it is recommended to control your 
WINBOT via the ECOVACS HOME App.

a. Multiple Cleaning Modes

Troubleshooting

c. Omni-directional Navigation

Thorough Cleaning: A denser cleaning path with edge cleaning for 
thorough and complete cleaning.
Deep Cleaning: A dense cleaning path for removing heavy dirt.
Fast Cleaning: Fast cleaning for removing light dirt.
Edge CLeaning: Dedicated edge cleaning for clearing residue in 
corners and edges.

Do not panic when WINBOT alarms. Go to app for  a comprehensive 
troubleshooting guide.

In the app, you can use the round D-pad to control WINBOT. This 
feature supports WINBOT navigation from both the front and bottom 
view; 360° navigation, spot cleaning, and manual water spraying.

OR

① Scan the QR code on the Station or at the bottom of WINBOT to 
download and install the ECOVACS HOME App.

② Open ECOVACS HOME App to scan the QR code on the Station and 
follow the wizard to connect WINBOT.

ECOVACS HOME
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Maintenance

Remove the Wiping Pad. Wash it with tap water, and wring water out 
before use.

* Washing the Wiping Pad regularly can extend its service life.
If the Wiping Pad is worn or cannot adhere closely with the Velcro, replace it with a new one for optimal cleaning performance.
Explore more accessories at ECOVACS HOME App or at  https://www.ecovacs.com/global.

Wiping Pad
a.Replace the Wiping Pad

Wide 
Side

Narrow 
Side

b.Wash the Wiping Pad
Remove the dirty Wiping Pad and place a clean new one on WINBOT. 
Then, press the Wiping Pad to help it stick firmly. Make sure the 
Wiping Pad is correctly attached.

* Make sure  Wiping Pad does not cover the Spherical Sensors.

If velcro is dirty, clean it with a brush. Avoid washing the Velcro to prevent water 
from entering the WINBOT and causing damage.

Narrow 
Side

Wide 
Side
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Wide 
Side

Narrow 
Side

Narrow 
Side

Fan Side RollersSpherical Sensors

Driving Wheel Tracks
Before cleaning, ensure fan is not working. 
Control WINBOT via the ECOVACS HOME 
App and check the Driving Wheel Tracks. If 
stains are found, pause and clean the tracks 
with a clean cloth.

After Driving Wheel Tracks are cleaned, 
install the Wiping Pad and continue 
cleaning.

Wide 
Side
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Troubleshooting

No. Malfunction Possible Causes Solutions

1
WINBOT moves in an 
irregular pattern during 
cleaning.

Wiping Pad is too wet. Replace the Wiping Pad as described in Maintenance.

WINBOT has cleaned unrecommended 
stains, such as grease.

Replace the Driving Wheel Tracks as described in 
Maintenance.

2
Voice prompt: "Not enough 
air pressure."

Wiping Pad is attached improperly. Remove the Wiping Pad and reattach it.

There are gaps or cracks on the window 
surface.

Do not use WINBOT on windows with gaps or cracks.

There are low obstacles on the window 
surface.

Cover the obstacles with your hand.

3
Voice prompt: "WINBOT is 
trapped."

Driving Wheel Tracks are stuck.
Check if there is any dust or debris on the Driving Wheel 
Tracks. If so, clean them as described in Maintenance.  If 
the problem persists, contact Customer Service.

There are low obstacles on the window 
surface.

Currently, WINBOT cannot detect obstacles or window 
frames lower than 4m,m. Help WINBOT navigate via the 
app.

4 WINBOT does not spray.

No ECOVACS WINBOT Cleaning Solution 
in the Water Tank.

Add ECOVACS WINBOT cleaning solution.

Auto Spray is disabled. Enable Auto Spray via the app.

Insufficient ECOVACS WINBOT Cleaning 
Solution

1. Turn WINBOT off. Then, restart and reattach WINBOT.
2. If the problem persists, go to the app for solutions or 
contact Customer Service.



50EN

No. Malfunction Possible Causes Solutions

5
Voice prompt: "WINBOT 
encountered an 
obstruction."

Components malfunction

Hold the Compound Cable tightly, pull WINBOT back, long 
press Start button for 2 seconds to take WINBOT off. Please 
be sure not to stand directly beneath WINBOT to prevent 
being hit by its accidental falling. Power off and then restart 
WINBOT. If the problem persists, contact the Customer 
Service.

6
WINBOT cannot be take 
off as it does not return to 
Initial Spot.

Algorithmic error
Due to algorithmic error, WINBOT may deviate significantly 
from its Initial Spot, making it difficult to take WINBOT off. 
Control WINBOT via the app to a more accessible location.

WINBOT loses track of the Initial 
Spot when manual control or mode 
switching is initiated immediately after its 
attachment.

Control WINBOT to a more accessible location via the app.

7
Voice prompt: "Avoid 
window edges."

When cleaning frameless glass, 
WINBOT's attachment location is too 
close to the window frame.

Hold WINBOT's handle, long press Start button for 2 
seconds, and take WINBOT off. Reattach WINBOT. The 
attachment location should be at least 10 cm away from 
window frames.
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App Connection
Before connection, make sure WINBOT and the mobile phone meet the following requirements:
1. The Bluetooth of the mobile phone is turned on.
2. The WINBOT power switch has been turned on and the indicator light has been lit.
3. Please pair WINBOT in ECOVACS HOME App instead of the phone setting.
4. Co-frequency interference might occur between Bluetooth and Wi-Fi. It is recommended to keep WINBOT close to the mobile phone and distant 

from the Wi-Fi router during pairing.
5. If the connection failed, please try to disconnect other Bluetooth devices, make sure WINBOT is not connected to other mobile phones, and try 

again.
6. Bluetooth may be disconnected if WINBOT is too distant from the phone. Try to reconnect at a short distance.
7. For using WINBOT, you need to allow ECOVACS HOME App to obtain access to the location, Bluetooth, and mobile phone storage.
If the problems persist after trying the above methods, please contact customer service.
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Scan the QR code for 
more information.

Model WG821-11

Rated Input 24V    4A Rated Power 126W

Power Adaptor GM65-240275-6D

Input
100-120V~  

50-60Hz  2A
Output 24V  2.75A

Station Dimensions (mm) 312*215*327

WINBOT Dimensions (mm) 271*271*77

Off/Standby Mode Power Less than 0.50W

Technical Specifications

Note: Technical and design specifications may be changed for 
continues product improvement.





451-2250-0408

Ecovacs Home Service Robotics Co., Ltd.
No. 518 Songwei Road, Wusongjiang industry Park, Guoxiang Street, 
Wuzhong District, Suzhou, Jiangsu, China.




